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be furnished to the district at a price not exceeding thirty dollars. 
Hence, the greater part of this $250 is not for printing charges, but 
is in effect a reoate on the $3,550 bid for the bonds. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Side Tracks, Spurs, Etc., Clearance Between. Clearance, 
Between Side Tracks, Etc. 

'Dhere is no sta·l'ute or a'ct in t'his state dealing with this 
subject or prescribing any distance for clearan'ce in the cases 
mentioned. 

December 15th, 1913. 
Honorable Railroad and Public Service Commission, 

Helena, Montana. 
Gentlemen: 

I am in receipt of your request under date of the 9th instant, 
asking me whether ,there is any statute regulating the minimum 
clearance between sidetracks, spur·s, etc., and platforms or 'buildings 
at stations in this state. I have examined the laws of this state, 
and find no statute or act dealing with .this subject or prescriibin2 
any distance for clearance in the cas.es mentioned. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

R~ailroad and Public Service Commission, Fiing of a Copy of 
Contract With. 

The fiiling of a copy of contract with the railroad atl'd public 
service commission, to which such commission is not a party, 
in no way binds it. 

December 15th, 1913. 
Honorable Railroad: and Public Service Commission, 

Helena, Montana. 
Gentlemen: 

I have at hand your communication of the 12th instant, with 
attached copy of a contract between the Montaua States Telephone 
& Telegraph Company, and the Independent Telephone Company. You 
ask for my opinion upon the question: 

"Whether or not the mere filing of a copy of this contract 
with the commission binds it in any way to the terms thereof, 
in case we should find it necessary to take exception to it 
at some later date?" 
I am of the opinion that the filing of this contract, which is 

between two private parties and to which the commission is in no 
way a party, would not bind your commission to its terms, should 
you find it necessary at some future date to prescribe a different 
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rate of remuneration than that named in the contract. The law does 
not require, nor does it admit of your commission becoming a party 
to such a contract, and your possession of it would merely put in 
your hands evidence of .the agreement between the parties-if you 
should see ,fit to investigate the same. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Pardons, Commutations, Etc., Granted by Governor. State 
Board of Pardons, No Power to Grant Commutation of Punish­
ment or Pardons. Governor, Power of to Grant Pardons, 
Commutations, Etc. 

The state board of rpar<dons has no authori ty to grant com­
mutations of punishment, or pardons, but such power is vested 
in t,he gov'ernor, the board having 'Only the authority to ap­
prove Or disapprove of the a·ction taken on such matters by 
the governor. 

Hon. S. V. Stewart, 
Governor of the State of Montana, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

December 15th, 1913. 

I am. in receipt of your favor of the 12th instant, submitting a 
question: 

"As to the relative authority of the governor and the state 
board of pardons 'to grant commutation of punishment' of 
persons con vic ted of crime.''' 
Sec. 9, Art. 7, of the State Constitution, provides: 

"The governor shall have the ,power to grant '" * '" a 
oommutation of ,punishments '" '" '" after conviction and judg­
ment" for offenses committed against the criminal laws of this 
state." 
The section further provides that the secretary of state, attorney 

general and: state auditor shall constitute a board of pardons, and 
that .the legislative assembly shall 'by law prescribe the sessions of 
said boa;rd and regulate the proceedings thereof. This section further 
provides: 

"The governor shall communicate to the legislative as­
sembly at each regular session each case of « « '" commuta­
tion granted '" '" "'." 
By the provisions of Sec. 9556 et seq. the legislature has pre· 

scribed the methods of procedure to 'be observed by the board of 
pardons in the consideration of cases submitted to it, providing, 
among other things, for the publication or giving of notice of hearing, 
and for the filing with the secretary of state the decision of the 
board'; and also providing that the governor must notify the board 
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